505636007 08/22/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5682813

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
FUNDOLOGY, INC.	08/22/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	DEALROOM, INC.	
Street Address:	205 W. WACKER DR. #617	
City:	CHICAGO	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60606	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9319410

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)803-2787

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3125857909

Email: docket@inventionmine.com
Correspondent Name: INVENTION MINE LLC

Address Line 1: 216 SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 102

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FUN-71056US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. IRVINE III
SIGNATURE:	/Robert J. Irvine III/
DATE SIGNED:	08/22/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=FUN-71056US01-Assignment-FINAL-SIGNED-2019-08-22#page1.tif source=FUN-71056US01-Assignment-FINAL-SIGNED-2019-08-22#page2.tif source=FUN-71056US01-Assignment-FINAL-SIGNED-2019-08-22#page3.tif

PATENT 505636007 REEL: 050140 FRAME: 0776

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Fundology, Inc., An Illinois corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of inventions pertaining to those as described in attached Schedule A (hereinafter referred to as the Patents and Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, Dealroom, Inc., an Illinois corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention, as well as to the Patents and Patent Applications and all other corresponding foreign patent rights;

NOW THEREFORE, for valuable and legally sufficient considerations, receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest for the United States in and to the invention and the Patents and Patent Applications for the full term of any Letters Patent which issues therefrom.

The Assignor also sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents and Patent Applications and application for Letters Patent and Letters Patent therefore in all countries foreign to the United States, including all rights under the International Convention. The Assignor further authorizes Assignee to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in the name of the inventors who have previously assigned this right and this invention to Assignor, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the Patents and Patent Applications under the provisions of the International Convention;

The Assignor further agrees, for itself and its legal representatives, it will assist or direct the inventors to assist Assignee in the prosecution before the United States Patent Office and the Federal Courts of this application, and other applications for Letters Patent including renewals, continuations, continuation-in-parts, divisions, reissues and substitutions, that the Assignee elects to make covering the invention. The Assignor vests in Assignee like exclusive title in and to all such other applications and Letters Patent. The Assignor will execute or direct the inventors to execute and deliver to Assignee any documents which may be requested by Assignee to carry out the terms of this Assignment; and

1

PATENT REEL: 050140 FRAME: 0777 The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is authorized and requested to issue Letters Patent of the United States to Assignee. The Assignor also authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of foreign countries to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized officer effective as of the 22 day of August, 2019.

By: Kiem Petet

8-22-19

Kison Patel

CEO of Fundology, Inc.

# Schedule A

Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Title
14/149,162	9,319,410	1/7/2014	Electronic Shared-Document
			Repository

PATENT REEL: 050140 FRAME: 0779